Net loss.....  $   (51,858)   813   $   (51,045)
Basic and diluted net loss per share.....  $   (1.11)   $   (1.02)
Shares used in computing net loss per share.....   46,580,319   50,181,739
</TABLE>

 See accompanying note to Pro Forma Summary Consolidated Financial Information.

   -25-

   LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
   CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS DATA

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE DATA)
   (UNAUDITED)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1998
   -------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   ACTUAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ---------   -----------   ---------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Cash, cash equivalents and short term investments.....  $  72,521   $22,681   $  95,202
Working capital.....   51,098   22,681   73,779
Total assets.....   156,020   22,681   178,701
Long-term debt.....   51,185   --   51,185
Convertible subordinated debentures.....   39,302   --   39,302
Accumulated deficit.....   (395,630)   1,172   (394,458)
Total stockholders' equity (deficit).....   (11,362)   22,681   11,319
Book value per share.....   (0.25)   0.48   0.23
</TABLE>

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 1999
   -------------------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   ACTUAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ---------   -----------   ---------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Cash, cash equivalents and short term investments.....  $  47,889   $22,322   $  70,211
Working capital.....   35,513   22,322   57,835
Total assets.....   131,713   22,322   154,035
Long-term debt.....   113,320   --   113,320
Convertible subordinated debentures.....   41,308   --   41,308
Accumulated deficit.....   (447,488)   813   (446,675)
Total stockholders' equity (deficit).....   (44,989)   22,322   (22,667)
Book value per share.....   (0.94)   0.50   (0.44)
</TABLE>

 See accompanying note to Pro Forma Summary Consolidated Financial Information.

   -26-

   MISCELLANEOUS

   The Company is not aware of any jurisdiction where the making of the
Exchange Offer is prohibited by administrative or judicial action pursuant to
any valid statute of such jurisdiction. If the Company becomes aware of any such
valid statute prohibiting the making of the Exchange Offer or the acceptance of
Warrants pursuant thereto, the Company will make a good faith effort to comply